
State of Flo~ 
t • 

CAPrr.U.CIACLC OFfla CEII'In • 1540 SIIUMAoWOAK OOULlVAMD 
T AUAliAISU. fl.OiuDA 3llf9.0150 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M· 

DAn : 

'1'0 : 

NOVEMBER 6 , 1998 
- I 

:.~ 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION or RECORDS AND ~EPORTING (~Y6J ~: 

:n 
r ;"l 
\) -. , 

I 

FROM: ~i~i~~~~ ~~ ~~~~c1~~~~i) (~ETT) f(l~ 
~- I I 

, I 

U : 

AGENDA: 

• 
( ;). c -, -

DOCKET NO. 9814 05-TL - COMPLAINT BY VANGUAI\Q S2!00L , 
AGAINST MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION REGARDI NG> T-0 
SERVICE. 

NOVEMBER 17, 1998 - REGULAR AGENCA - INTERESTED PERSONS 
HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS : NONE 

SPECIAL INS'riWC'riONS : NONE 

PILE RANB AND LOCATION : S: \ PSC\CMU\WP\981 405 . RCM 

Nature and Statu• o~ ec.plaiDt 

This compl aint arises from a dispute between Vangu1rd School 
of Lake Wa les (Vanguard) and MCI Telecommunications rorporation 
(MCI) over charges billed for T-1 access and long-distance services 
provided to the ~=hool. HCI has billed Vanguard for $58,060 . 59 . 
Vanguard cla ims that this amount includes improper charges for 
taxes, monthly T-1 •accessH charges, improperly rated long-distance 
calls and, most significantly, some $22,117.97 in charges for local 
calls billed as long-distance by MCI . According to Vanguard, it 
is no longer a customer of MCI, having terminated its month-to­
month service after the dispute arose . 

An informal conference was held in Lakes Wales on September 
17 , 1998 . No settlement was reached. The issue of local calls 
billed as long distance remains the primary sticking point, 
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although there is no binding recognition by eithe r party that the 
subsidiary issues have yet been resolved. 

Origin of the COiplaiut 

Vanguard ordered T-1 access and long distance service from MCI 
in OCtober, 1997, to serve ita revamped phone system. There was no 
detailed wr itten contract spelling out the mutual obligations of 
the parties. Rather, the written documentation o f the agreement 
apparently consists only of standard offer and order forms from MCI 
setting out basic rates for T-1 access and long distance 
(Attachments 1, 2, pp. 5-6). There is also a letter of agency from 
Vanguard appointinq MCI as agent "to order changes to and 
maintenance on specific telecommunications services you provide . 

" (Attachment 3, p. 7). That letter references "long 
distance service with T-1". Id. 

Vanguard claims there is more to their agreement with MCI 
than reflected in these documents. Specifically, Vanguard says 
that the MCI sales agent who signed the school up for the service 
represented that, in addition to long distance calls, the school 
would also be able to use the T-1 line to make local calls without 
charge . Tha t agent was one Ed Harrison of MCI ' s Tampa office, now 
no longer i n the company's employ, but apparently still residing in 
the Tampa area. 

This is the account of Ms. Sandra Odom, secretary/ treasurer of 
the school, who negotiated with MCI and who brought the complaint 
with the Commission. Vanguard also offers a letter from the vendor 
inst alling the new phone system for the sch.:>ol, Choice 
Communications. That letter, from Choice's Vice President, Michael 
Birmingham, states that he was present when the issue of local 
calling on the T-1 line was discussed by phone with Mr. Harrison . 
Mr . Birmingham states that Mr. Harrison said that the T-1 l ine 
"could be engineered to require only a C7J digit number for a local 
caU . . .. " (Attachment 4, p. 8 ) . Mr. Birmingham notes that 
Vanguard was still having to use an eleven digit number to make the 
local calls. Id. 

As a consequence of dialing eleven digits, e.g . 1-941-676-
1234, Vanguard's calls, even in its local calling area , were routed 
over MCI's long distance facilities and billed accordi ngly . When 
Ms. Odom brought this situation to the attention of MCI, she 
received a reply from the company stating: 

Vanguard school is b8ing billed for their local calling areas 
as if they are lon9 distance. Please contact the local 
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telephone company and have ~hem explain the 
intrastate calling and local calling area. 
to provide a map for you. 

difference in the 
They will be able 

Letter of Mary Kennedy, March 27, 1998. (Attachment 5, p. 9). 

MCI does not dispute one way or another what Mr. Harrison may 
have told Vanguard. Rather, it relies on the written documentation 
establishing the service. This, MCI says, makes it clear that all 
that was ever contemplated was T-1 with long-distance service, not 
free local calling over the T-1 line. (Attachment 7, pp. 12-13). 
Moreover, since Vanguard knew it was being charged long dis.tance 
rates for local calls, it should have stopped doing it. Id. 

DlSCQSSIQN OF I SSQ&S 

I SSQI 1 : Should the Commission set this matter for hearing? 

RICOHNINDATIOB : Yes , a fair resolution of this complaint demands 
an opportunity to develop relevant facts and argue the legal 
consequences which attach . (Smith) 

S~AH&LXSIS : It is clear that, even if issues r elated to t axes , 
monthly charges for T-1 and improperly rated long-distance calls 
are resolved, a substantial amount of money , at least $22 , 617.97 , 
remains in dispute . (Attachments 7, 8, pp. 11-17). Staff believes 
that fair resolution of that dispute turns on factual information 
which must be developed through a hearing process. Vanguard should 
be given an opportunity to prove that the bare written documents 
establishing service are not the whole story and to argue t~o legal 
consequences of representations made by MCI. MCI, on t he other 
hand, should have an opportunity to test these allegativn.s and 
develop its own evidence. Telecommunications staff initially felt 
that it could not resolve this dispute because it could not 
substantiate the representations of Mr. Harrison . That remains the 
posture of the case at this point. Althou~>h both parties argue 
that their positions are legally sound and their evidence 
conclusive, staff believes it would be presumptuous to judge a 
con~roversy of this magnitude on the existing record. Therefore, 
the Commission should set the matter for an evidentiary hearing. 

- 3 -
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1BfQidZ: Should th15 docket be closed? 

• 
81Ct"1"Jt'P'TIQH: No , it should remain open pending resolution 
through the hearing proces~ . 

DES 

Attachment s 
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VIA AIRBORNE EXPRESS 

David E. Smith 
Director, Division of Appeals 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oalc Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0362 

• ATTACHMENT 6 

September 30, 1998 

RE: Informal Conference · Complaint of Vanguard School of Lalcc Wales (Sandra 
Odom) 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

Thank you again for the opportunity to attend the informal conference and prescm 
tl1e position of MCI Telccommunlcation~ Corporation (MMCI") with .upcctto this 
complaint. Thank you a1ao for the opportunity to present additional evidence and 
comments. All staumeo11 made herein are for pwposes of settlement and may not be 
construed u admiaaions aplntt intere~t; oor sha1J any statement be admissible as cv1dmcc 
ror any pwpose in any proc:eedina. 

With respect to the iuuca: 

I) Taxes - MCl, in laic August, 1998, issued a credit for taxca in lhc amount 
of $6,17S.S4. For the sake of settling thiJ complaint, we would credit an addiuonal 
S I ,766.07. This would n:sult in a total ofS8,S41.61 in credits for taxes, which is close to 
the $8,549.06 in credits claimed by the customer for taXCI. 

2) "Acceu'' chuJca -The customer claims that MCl should have charged no 
mon: than S2SO.OO per moath for installation and Macccss," namely, local loop, accesa 
coordination aud ceotnl office OOIIIICetioo chat&ca. In June 1998, MCI issued Sl ~ 24 
in credits to reUcct the differenu between WO.OO and these chuJca for the peno.. 
throuah M..rc:h 1998. The customer at the conference produced a one (I) paac faxed 
document, pwportcdly signed on behalf of MCI. which refcn:oced T I long diJt.ance access 
service for 5250.00 per monlh. Allboujb I bave not verified the authenticity of this 

, , 
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document, to aenle this <»mplaint MCI would credit an additional S72S.91. which is 
detenn.in.ed by the followin,: $3,768.1S (the total of all charges for local loop, access 
coordinadoo and cemra1 office connection. noc inetud.inatues) minus S 1,042.24 (the 
credit previoualy JiYal, U indJCiled in the llalemenll of ICCOUI'It enclosed), minus 
$2,000.00 (the IIDOUD1 the CUIWmcl would have been charscd. at S2SO.OO per month 
multiplied by eight (8) m011tbl). 

3) CbarJea for ''\ocal .. pbone calla- Allbou&b lhe eustomer repeatedly 
refCTencCS the oralllatemalta of 111 MCI ales reprcscntali vc u establishins a conltttl to 
offer local phone ler\'ice, tbll representative no looser worb for MCI and hi• 
whereabout.~ arc unknown. Therefore, u a witnea he i1 at least cqU4IIy available to the 
customer, and hit abtence cannot bo CONtniOd apinat MCI. Neither he nor the 
cu11omer'1 vendor · wboeo pri.ncipal alleaedly witneaed tbe repreaauarive's mtcments ­
wu produced at tbe Informal beciJ!i. lnaead, four (4) documenll thai refer to the service 
ordered by the customer were produced.. 1'bcac arc the only documenll thai appear to 

refer to the type ohervice ordered. None ofthcac documenll rcfm to local phone 
service. Three (3) of tbclc doc:umenll refer to long distance service and/or uuge charges 

The tim doa•mc:nt, rcfeftiiC.ed In pcqrapb (2) above, wu produced by the 
customer for the tim time at tbe c:onfcrcoce. 1be "product selct1ed" is ltatcd 10 be "long 
distance". The other documents have been in tbe posxuion of the Conuni"ion and arc, 
respectively: the "ptopoul," wbic:h rcfm to per minute r&lCI for both "tn·Jtate" 11 d "out 
of aatc," u. well u imcmatiooal, callJ; 111 "'qcncy" lcucr, typod on the fllttolllt)' uf thc 
customer IDd ligned by MI. Odom, wbkh rcfm10 tbe "apc:clfic service" u "Lon& 
Distance Service witb Tt": and a letter from the cUIIOmer'a vendor 10 the Conuniaion. 
The lener Ia u interati.na for what It doesllQ1..Jt&lc u for wbaJ it doea auue: in lUling that 
"Vanguanl wu told by MCI tblllhe Tl could be enalnecrcd to require dialinB only 11 

JCYCII (7) dliait numbe:r for a local call." the vendor docs not indicate lirllg wu 1Upposcd to 
engineer the customer' a equlpmenL 

lbUJ, despite the CUIIOmer'l efTOI'II IO cbancterizc the lype of serviee ordered as 
··ambiguo111," tbe avtdlable documcntatiO"l- "ludina the hearlay £Jieaauons of the 
vendor's lcuer- rcfm to lona diJtance service llld per minute cllarJes for "1n·~.e" calls. 
Moreover, at leul two (2) oftbe cloc:ummtJ were m8de by the CUJtomer or at 111 request: 
the "agency" letter and the vCIIdor'alcuer. 1bua. the service aelccted wu nor at all 
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ambiguous, nor is lhJ.s a situation in which, u the customer argues. the intent of 
documents is to be constNcd apinJt MCI. 

The customer speculaled at the coo!erenee that MCI'a fonnal, written customer 
contracts state, when offering only long d.IJtaDCe service, that MCI is not providing local 
s.ervice. I reviewed custom.er c:onlriiCtl aftet the conference and IIIUre you th~ is no 
such additionallanguaae in thete IJrOCIDC!rlla. A rormal, written doc:IIZDCOt would not 
nave "ctisclaimed" the provision of local service. 

What i.a particul&tl.y d.IJturbina ia that lbo cuatDmcr, certainly u early u December 
L997, according to MCJ'a recorda, knew that "local" calla were beina fon:ecl throu&h the 
T l and were being useucd uaage fca, but, oonethel.cu, refused to mitigate the charges 
that were being uaesaed. lndced, from the beginning"local" calla were being plac«< 
through the Tl using "I+" d.lalina (jl.lll u one can place a call to a number within his or 
her local calling area IUi.ng an IXC's nclWo!'k; by dialing " I+", the call ia recogniz.cd as a 
long distance call, even tholljb it ia being placed to a D\IIDber within the local callli\g 
area). As Ms. Odom stated 11 the COII.fereoee, the cuatomer insiatcd on continuing to make 
"local" calls using the T\. Even under the customer's theory of the "contract" h~ for 
services, the cuatomer always bu lho duty to mitipre its "damages." The cuatomer 
refused to mitigate, however, and ccotinucd to uae the T l service while refusing to pay 
illl)( part of the phone bilL even for long diaunce dw&es the cuatomer now admits were 
undisputed. 

MCI does not provide engineering or configuration of customen' equipment for 
the type of service that was provided here. 1be cUilOmer and its vendor bear wt 
t'leSponsibility. ~a common carrier, MCI ia collltl"'ined to offer only such aervire ~ has 
been authorized. Although MCI accepts, for d.lscuasion purposes here, that the custontcr' s 
figure of$22,116.97 approximates tbe total 'charged for "local" calla, we cannot credlllhe 
cU$1omer for "local" calla, other than the $137.56 cmilted in August, 1998 for these calls. 

4) Long OiJ1allee Calls - The eu11.ocner claima that $391 .00 should be cmli ted 
for certain intemational calla. Given the low dollar amotmt of this proposed crcctit, to 
remove this u an iuuc MCI would credit this amotmt. 

The Commiuloo must at a minimum now determine the amounts that are 
oot legitimalely disputed by the customer, mel order the total of llwte charies paid 
pending further dilpOiidon ofthia complaint. By determining tbe amounts that are not 
legitimately ctiJpUted by tbe cuatDmer, moreover, iaaues other than the charges for "local" 
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phone calla can be removed, in effect, from these negotiations. Accordingly, the amount 
that ia not disputed by V&fli\Wd School, and which should be paid immediately, ia (as of 
the invoice cb1cd July 25, 1998): 

$51,060.$9 
• a $41 6! (etedlt for Wtea) 
49,518.91 

ns 9! (credit for ICCCIS) 
48,793,07 
-22 116 97 (the c:ustomer's dctennination of charges for " local" 

calli, mncluding the $137.56 credited) 
26,676.10 

391 ,oo (credit rcw lona disunce calli) 
S26,28S.IO 

Th1a 1m0unt does not take into IeCOUnt invoicea aft.er July 25. 1998; nor is 11 an 
offer of settlement or a 11atc:mcnt of 8CCOW\t indicating the total amount due from this 
c\l5tOIIIer. MCI UDdcr1tands lhat tbe cuatomer ia dernmding that all of the "local" cal ls be 
e'l'edited. Moreover, the credits indicated above that MCI would provide are contingent on 
settlement of all iauca. Consequently, thiJ complaint c.annot be settled at thi1 time. Al10, 
until MCI receives a wriuen n:qUCil ftom lbc C\&&10mcr for termination of service&, MCL 
will continue to bill the cUitomer'a ICCOWlt, per our tariff (MCI hu thiny (30) days 
following written notice of termination to diJconnect service). 

Obvioualy, any aettlement muat include dismissal of the complaint, appropriate 
covenant~ that there will be no 1\uther proeccdinp before the Cornmillion or any other 
regulatory body or court apinat MCJ concemin& the allegations raised by the 
complainant, IDd a rdeue ofMCJ by VanJU&rd School, its agc:nu, aervants and 
employeea, including Ma. Odcm. Servicea thll are not 10 diJputc mu.t be p11d for 
immediately. 

My direct dial ia (800) S2S·S406. Thanking you for your UliltlnCe, I rern~~n 
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Enclosures 

cc: Norman White, Eaq. (without enclosures) 
Robert D. Vandiver, f!lq. 
Kevin Oa1Jaaber, Elq. 
Martha Ward, Etq. 
Mary Kennedy 
Cheryl Mackey 
Alan Probll 
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Youn truiy, 

/.l ·LJ.~ 
Kennard B. Woods 
Anomey 
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David E. Smith 
Din:ctor, Division of Appeala 
Florida Public Setviee Cotnmltaioo 
Capital C~le Office Center 
2S40 ShUIJ'IIId Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-086' 

October 7, 1998 

:RE: l.aformal Coofenact ·Complaint ofVaaauard Scbool 
of Lake Wala (Saudn Odom) 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

cur .. nDr 
,.,..,. , WAIDI'T 
,..,...... .. YMITl 

IOiaT L WIUWG. J'.. 
D. ~HUHT 

- H.toemi 
AUIOIT C. CJ.lLOWAY. Jt.. 

This is in response to the letter written by the MCI attorney dated September 30. 1998. 

At tbe eonclll!ioo oftbe informal c:oo!erence, it was my understanding that Mr. Woods b.d 
been given tbe opportunity to review eenain ealeulalions and seek senlement authority frrtn his 
clie.n. Since hil letter eootains lfJWDeDU direc1ed to you, I am compelled to tile a response to it. 

Here ia the key to tbiJ dlagrcement: Should MCI charge for 'local" cal la m.de oo the T I 
access? 

The answer to this qucstl011 is very clearly "no". Prior to entering Into the contractual 
relationship with each other, MCIIISured Vanguard !hat loeal calla could be made on the Tl access 
at oo eddttiona) dwp. This IISW'IDCC wu made by the MCI sales representative in the presence 
of a VIQilllrdemployoe. SaodraOdom. and I third pany. This fact is uncontroverted. Mr. Woods 
malcea refCJCDCC to the fact tbu b1s compeny'a aalea representative "no longer worb for MCI and 
his wbereabola are uak:nowo." VIQI\Wd doeao 't rea.lly need tbia witneas. It lw the lcatimooy of 
Sandra Odom lmd the third pany witneaa. There ia absolutely oo controvm y of fact here. It~ 
noc even rUe to the level of 1 sweuina matcll. Hm js a fad 'Nt MCI G10001 djsgutc: MCl, through 
its sales 1epc ....ntivc, pmnited bit loeal c:alla could be made 011 the Tl access without additional 
chuge. This promise wu an inducement fOf Vanguard to c.nter into its contractual relatioruhip with 
MCI and MCI is bound to booOf that promiae. 
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Page Two 
David E. Smith 
October 7, 1998 

• • 

Accordinaly. tho propoted Mttlement offend by Vanauarrl at the informal conference is • 

reasonable retOiutloo ofthla maner. At the informal tonfercnce. \ .,,JI.Wd offered to make a lwnp 

sum payment based oo ita figuru in exchanae for a release liom MCI. That offer atill stAnds 
However, I believe MCI'sletter of September 30, 1998, rejocu that offer. 

NW/fsa 

xc: Kennard B. Woocb, Etqulre 
Sandra Odom 
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